
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Application for a rate 
increase in Broward County by 
FERNCREST UTILITIES, INC. 

) DOCKET NO. 940765-WS 
) ORDER NO. PSC-95-0040-FOF-WS 
) ISSUED: January 10, 1995 ____________________________ ) 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this aatter: 

J. TERRY DEASON, Chairman 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
JULIA L. JOHNSON 

DIANE K. KIESLING 

ORDER SUSPENDING PROPOSED BATES AND 
GRAHTING INTERIM RATE INCREASE SQBJECT TO REFUND 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

Ferncrest Utilities, Inc. (Ferncrest or utility) is a Class B 
utility providing water and wastewater service for approximately 
1,547 water and 1,506 wastewater customers in Broward County. 
Ferncrest•s entire service territory is located within the South 
Florida Water Management District. This service area is within a 
Water Resource caution Area as declared by the District. 

On October 27, 1994, Ferncrest filed an application for 
approval of interim and permanent rate increases pursuant to 
Sections 367.081 and 367.082, Florida Statutes. The utility 
satisfied the sinimwa filing requirements (MFRs) for a rate 
increase, and this date was declared as the official filing date, 
pursuant to Section 367.083, Florida Statutes. The utility has 
requested that the Commission process its case under proposed 
agency action (PAA) procedures, pursuant to Section 367 . 081 (8), 
Florida Statutes . The u t ility's last general rate increase was 
granted by the Commission on March 7, 1988, by Order No. 18960. 
The utility has received a price index rate increase every year 
since the last rate case. 

Ferncrest has requested interim revenues of $421,896 for water 
and $529,145 tor waste water. This represents an increase of 
$49,380 for water and $121,268 for wastewater, or 12.49\ and 

0 0 2 ~ I JA!i 10 ~ 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0040-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940765-WS 
PAGE 2 

26.54,, respectively. The final requested revenues are $474,148 
for water and $552,888 for wastewater. This represents an increase 
of $99,086 for water and $134,733 for wastewater, or 26.42' and 
32.22,, respectively. 

SUSPENSION OF BATES 

Section 367.081{6), Florida Statutes, provides that the rate 
schedules proposed by the utility aball become effective within 
sixty (60) days after filing unless this Commission votes to 
vi thhold consent to implementation of the requested rates. In 
addition, under the provisions of Section 367.081{8), Florida 
Statutes, the utility may implement its requested rates under bond 
and subject to refund at the expirati on of five months if: (1) the 
Commission bas not acted upon the requested rate increase or (2) if 
the Commission's PAA action is protested by a party other than the 
utility. 

We have reviewed the filing and have considered the proposed 
rates, the revenues thereby generated, and the information filed in 
support of the rate application. We find that it is reasonable and 
necessary to require further amplification and explanation 
regarding this data, and to require production of additional andjor 
corroborative data. This further examination by staff will include 
on-site investigations by ataff accountants, engineers and rate 
specialists. In consideration of the above, we find that it is 
appropriate to suspend the proposed rate increase. 

INTERIM BATES 

Ferncrest bas requested approval of interim rates for water 
and wastewater service based upon recovery of its operating 
expenses and receipt of a 12.50' rate of return. The requested 
water and wastewater revenues are $421,896 and $529,145, for 
respective increases of $46,834 and $110,990. The test period for 
inter im purposes is the historical year ended December 31, 1993. 
The utility filed rate base, cost of capital, and operating 
statements to support its requested rate increase. 

RATE BASE 

our calculation of the appropriate rate base for the purpose 
of this proceeding is depicted on Schedule Nos. 1-A and 1-B, and 
our adjustments are itemized on Schedule No. 1-c. Those 
adjustmenta which are self-explanatory or which are essentially 
mechanical in nature are reflected on those schedules vi thout 
further discussion in the body of this Order. The major 
adjustments are discussed below. 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0040-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940765-WS 
PAGE 3 

Working Capital 

In its application, Ferncrest used the formula method, or one­
eighth of its operating and maintenance expenses, to compute the 
requested allowance for working ·capital. The utility's requested 
allowance is $35,615 for water and $45,388 for wastewater. In the 
utility's last rate case, the working capital allowance was derived 
using the balance aheet aethod. Section 367.082(5) (b) (1), Florida 
Statutes, requires that the achieved rate of return be calculated 
by applying appropriate adjustments consistent with those used in 
the utility's most recent rate proceeding. In accordance with the 
interim statute, and the Commission's long-standing interpretation 
of that statute, the working capital allowance for this case shall 
be calculated using the balance sheet method. 

Based on our calculation using the balance sheet method, the 
working capital amount would be negative. Accordingly, we find it 
appropriate that a working capital allowance of zero and an 
adjustment of $35,615 for water and $45,388 for wastewater be made, 
which will remove working capital from the calculation of rate 
base. 

Average Rate Base Determination 

In its filing, Ferncrest employed a year-end rate base and 
cost of capital in its calculation of interim rates. Pursuant to 
Section 367.082(5) (a), Florida Statutes, the Commission shall 
determine the interim revenue deficiency (or excess) by comparing 
a utility's achieved return and its required rate of return using 
either an average or end-of-period rate base. The use of a year­
end basis for rate setting purposes must be justified by a showing 
of extraordinary growth in investment and/or expenses. The issue 
to consider is whether conditions changed so substantially at year­
end that using an average test year would materially understate the 
utility's revenue requirement. The utility did not provide any 
evidence of extraordinary circumstances that would justify the use 
of a year-end rate base. Therefore, we employed an average test 
year in our calculation of the interim revenue requirement. 
Accordingly, we find it appropriate to grant a.n interim rate base 
of $432,642 for water and $582,059 for wastewater. 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

As noted above, Ferncrest requested use of a year-end test 
year for the purpose of setting interim rates. Based upon year-end 
values, the weighted cost of capital was 13.66\. Because of 
accumulated operating losses, the utility's equity account has a 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0040-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940765-WS 
PAGE 4 

deficit balance. The reported 13.66\ cost of capital consists 
exclusively of debt capital and customer deposits. 

Ferncrest did not request approval of rates sufficient to 
yield that 13.66\ return on rate base. Instead, the utility 
requested recovery of a 12 . 50\ rate of return for interim purposes 
to insure that a subsequent refund of interim rates will not be 
required. Since the utility's equity account reflects a deficit 
condition, any instructions regarding use of the last authorized 
return on equity investment are not relevant for the purpose of 
setting interim rates. 

Cost of Capital 

Our calculation of the appropriate cost of capital, including 
our adjustments, is depicted on Schedule No. 2. Those adjustments 
which are self-explanatory or which are essentially mechanical in 
nature are reflected on that schedule without further discussion in 
the body of this Order. The major adjustments are discussed below. 

The schedules in the MFRs <So not show an average cost of 
capital for the historical test year ended December 31, 1993. 
Instead, the interim cost of capital schedules show the balance at 
December 31, 1993. However, since the information in the MFRs is 
not available on an average basis, and no debt capital was issued 
during 1993, no adjustment to the utility • s cost of debt is 
necessary. 

Inclusion of Intercompany Advances 

The utility 's balance sheet shows an omission of an account 
titled •Advances from Associated Companies• from the long-term debt 
category. The MFRs do not show what cost is appropriate to 
establish its cost rate. In the absence of such detail, we shall 
use a 0\ cost rate for those advances. 

customer Deposits 

During the test year, the interest rate for customer deposits 
was 8\. For the purpose of establishing interim rates, we used the 
6\ interest ra~a currently prescribed for customer deposits, 
according to Rule 25-30.311(4) (a), Florida Administrative Code. 
This is consistent with the interim statute requiring use of the 
actual cost for other sources ot capital. 

Based on the adjustments above, the overall cost of capital 
pursuant to the interim statute is 13.06\. However, since the 
utility's requested rate of return is 12.50\, we find it 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0040-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940765-WS 
PAGE 5 

appropriate to use that rate to calculate the interim revenue 
requirement. 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

Our calculation of net operating income is depicted on 
Schedule Nos. 3-A and 3-B, and our adjustments are itemized on 
Schedule No. 3-C. Those adjustments which are self-explanatory or 
which are essentially aecbanical in nature are reflected on those 
schedules without further discussion in the body of this order. 
The aajor adjustments are discussed below. 

Ferncrest•s requested revenue requirement includes an 
adjustment to annualize operating revenues to reflect a 1993 price 
index increase. There is also an adjustment to remove a portion of 
test year salaries relating to non-utility operations. For interim 
purposes, we increased operating revenues to add $9,000 of rental 
income consistent with a stipulation in the utility's last rate 
case. 

Revenue Requirement 

Based on the above adjustments, we find that the appropriate 
interim revenues are $418,169 for water and $519,189 for 
wastewater. These revenues will allow the utility the opportunity 
to recover its operating expenses and to earn a 12.50\ return on 
its rate base. The resulting rate increases are $38,607 for water 
and $96,534 for was tewater, or 10.79\ and 22.07\, excluding 
miscellaneous service revenues. 

Interim Rates 

We find it appropriate to qrant interim rates that will 
generate additional annual operating revenues of $38,607 and 
$96,534 for its water and wastewater systems, respectively. 

The interia rates should be implemented for service rendered 
on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets, 
provided customers have received notice. The utility shall provide 
proof of the date notice was given within 10 days after the date of 
notice. The r evised tariff sheets will be approved upon staff's 
verification that the tariffs are consistent with the Commission's 
decision, that the proposed notice to the customers of the approved 
increase is adequate and the required aecurity discussed below has 
been filed. 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0040-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940765-WS 
PAGE 6 

The current water rates, utility requested interim and 
proposed final rates, and the approved interim rates for Ferncrest 
are shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A, and 4-B. 

SECVRITY FOR IHTEBEST 

Pursuant to Section 367.082, Florida Statutes, the excess of 
interim rates over the previously authorized rates shall be 
collected under guarantee subject to refund with interest. The 
amount of a potential refund in this case has been calculated t o be 
$69,260. Alonq with its application for interim rates, the utility 
submitted a blank corporate undertakinq to secure the additional 
revenues. However, a review of the utility's financial statements 
indicates that the utility cannot support a corporate undertakinq 
in the amount of $69,260. Instead, the utility shall file an 
escrow account, bond or letter of credit as security. 

If the security provided is an escrow account, said account 
shall be established between the utility and an independent 
financial i nstitution pursuant to a written escrow aqreement. The 
Commission shall be a party to the written escrow agreement and a 
siqnatory to the escrow account. The written escrow aqreement 
shall state the followinq: That the account is established at the 
direction of this Commission for the purpose set forth above, that 
no withdrawals of funds should occur without the prior approval of 
the Commission throuqh the Director of the Division of Recor ds and 
Reportinq, that the account should be interest bearinq, that 
information concerninq the escrow account should be available from 
the institution to the Commission or its representative at all 
times, and that pursuant to Consentino y. Elson, 263 so . 2d 253 
(Fla. 3d. DCA 1972), escrow accounts are not subject to 
qarnishments. 

The utility shall deposit funds to be escrowed, $11,543, into 
the escrow account each month. If a refund to the customers is 
required, all interest earned by the escrow account should be 
distributed to the customers. If a refund to the customers is not 
required, the interest earned by the escrow account should revert 
to the utility. 

If the sec~ity provided is a bond or a letter of credit, said 
instrument shall be in the amount of $69,260. If the utility 
chooses a bond as &ecurity, the bond shall state that it will be 
released or should terminate upon subsequent order of the 
Commission addressinq overearninqs or requirinq a refund. If the 
utility chooses to provide a letter of credit as security, the 
letter of credit shall state that it is irrevocable for the pe riod 
it is in effect and that it will be in effect until a final 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0040-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940765-WS 
PAGE 7 

Commission order is rendered addressinq overearninqs or requirinq 
a refund. 

Irrespective of the type of security provided, the utility 
shall keep an accurate and detailed account of all monies it 
receives. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), Florida Administrative 
Code, the utility shall provide a report by the 20th of each month 
indicatinq the monthly and total revenue collected subject to 
ref und. Should a refund be required, the refund should be with 
interest and undertaken in accordance with Rule 25-30.360, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

In no instance shall maintenance and administrative costs 
associated with any refund be borne by the customers. The costs 
are the responsibility of, and shoul d be borne by, the utility. 

In filinq its rate case, the utility requested a waiver of 
Rule 25-30.440(1), Florida Administrative Code. This requirement 
mandates utilities to file a detailed map showinq the location and 
size of util ity lines, as well as the location and class of each of 
the customers. Pursuant to Section 120.68(12), Florida statutes, 
substantive rules cannot be waived. However, we already have the 
maps on file from the utility's last rate case. Further, for a 
number of years, the utility's service area has been built out. 
Since the last rate case, there have been no additions to the 
system. Additionally, we have adequate maps on f ile from previous 
docketed cases to perform the enqineerinq analysis necessary for 
this rate case. Based on the foreqoing, we find that filinq the 
maps with the Commission again would not be necessary. 

Based on the foregoing, it is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
final rates and schedules proposed by Ferncrest Utilities, Inc. are 
hereby suspended in accordance with Section 367.081(6), Florida 
Statutes. It is further 

ORDERED that the requested interim increases in water and 
wastewater rates by Ferncrest Utilities, Inc. are hereby granted to 
the extent set forth in the body of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that each of the findings made in the body of this 
Order is hereby approved in every respect. It is further 

ORDERED that all satters contained in the schedules attached 
hereto are by reference incorporated herein. It is further 



ORDER NO. PSC-95~0040-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940765-WS 
PAGE 8 

ORDERED that the approved interim rates shall become effective 
for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the 
tariff sheets, provided customers have received notice. It is 
further 

ORDERED that the difference between the interim rates granted 
herein and Ferncrest Utilities, Inc.'s previously authorized rates 
shall be collected subject to refund, with interest. It is further 

ORDERED that Ferncrest Utilities, Inc. shall provide a bond or 
letter of credit in the amount of $69,260 or an escrow agreeme~t as 
guarantee for any potential refund of interim revenues. It is 
further 

ORDERED that prior to the implementation of the interim rates 
approved herein, Ferncrest Utilities, Inc. shall file and have 
approved tariff pages revised in accordance with the provisions of 
this Order, appropriate security for the refund, a proposed 
customer notice, and proof that the customers have received notice 
of the rate increase. It is further 

ORDERED that the tariff sheets will be stamped approved upon 
verification that they are consistent with our decision herein, 
that the proposed customer notice is adequate, and that the 
appropriate security is provided. It is further 

ORDERED that Ferncrest Utilities, Inc. shall provide proof 
that notice was given to its customers no within 10 days of the 
date of the notice. It is further 

ORDERED that during the time the interim rates are in effect, 
Ferncrest Utilities, Inc. shall file a report by the twentieth day 
of each month indicating the monthly and total revenue collected 
subject to refund, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), Florida 
Administrative Code. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this lQth 
day of January, ~. 

(SEAL) 
MSN 

BLANCA s. BAYO, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0040-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940765-WS 
PAGE 9 

NQTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUPICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission ia required by Section 
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial reviev will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Any party adversely affected by this order, which is 
preliminary, procedural or intermediate in nature, may request: ( 1) 
reconsideration within "i.o days pursuant to Rule 25-22.038 (2), 
Florida Administrative Code, if issued by a Prehearing Officer; (2) 
reconsideration within 15 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code, if issued by the Commission; or (3) judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court, in the case of an electric, 
gas or telephone utility, or the First District Court of Appeal, in 
the case of a water or wastewater utility. A motion for 
reconsideration shall be filed with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting, in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, 
Florida Administrative Code. Judicial review of a preliminary, 
procedural or intermediate ruling or order is available if review 
of the final action will not provide an adequate remedy. Such 
review may be requested from the appropriate court, as described 
above, pursuant to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. 



ORDER NO . PSC- 95-0040-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 94 0765 -WS 
PAGE 10 

PERNCREST UTn.JTIES. INC. 
SCHE DULE OP WATER RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR E NDED D ECEWBER 31, 1993 

TEST Y EAR 
PER UTIUTY 

COMPONENT UTlliTY ADJUSTMENTS 

1 UTILrTY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 1.006.187 $ 0 $ 

2LANO 20.000 0 

3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 0 

4 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 0 0 

5 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (376.292) 0 

6 CIAC (~.997) 0 

7 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 220.609 0 

8 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 0 0 

9 DEFERRED TAXES 0 0 

10 WORKJNG CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 35,615 

------
RATE BASE s 425 . .S07 s 35.815 $ 

:zc•c•ca:az:t :ac:::ac.::::::r•=•=~ 

SCHEDULE NO. I-A 
DOCit:ET NO. 940765-WS 

ADJUSTED COMMISSION 
TEST YEAR COMMISSION .t.DJUSTED 
PERUTIUTY ADJUSTM ENTS TEST YEAR 

1.006.187 $ (3.714)$ 1.002.47J 

20.000 0 20.000 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

(J76.292) 17.755 (J5a.537) 

(444,997) 0 (444.997) 

220.609 (6.906) 213.70J 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

35,615 (35.61 5) 0 
----- ------- -------

461. 122 s (28.480) $ 432.842 
c=-:ZII::=~•=•=•=• ••=•••=-•=•: •=-=-=~=•=== 



ORDER NO . PSC-95-0040 - FOF· WS 
DOCKET NO . 940765- WS 
PAGE 11 

FERNCJU!.ST UTlLITlES, INC. 
SCHEDULE OP WASTEWATER RATE BASE 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEWBER 31, 1993 

TEST YEAR 
PE.R 

COMPONENT UTIUTY 

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE s 1,760,496 s 

2LAND 60,000 

3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 

c CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 11,200 

5 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (78:1.367) 

6 CIAC (939.348) 

7 AMORTlZATION C F CIAC 503,751 

a ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 0 

9 DEFERRED TAXES 0 

10 WORIONO CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 

-------· 

unuTY 
AOJUSTWENTS 

11,200 s 

0 

0 

(11.200) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

45.3611 

--------· 
RATE BASE $ G12.7J2 S 45,.l88 $ 

----------· --------·-· 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-B 
DOCICET NO. 9-4076S-WS 

ADJUSTED COWWISSION 
TEST YEAR COMWISSION ADJUSTED 
PERUTlUTY ADJUSTUEHTS TEST YEAR 

1.nuu~e s (4G.72S)$ 1,724,971 

eo.ooo 0 60,000 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

(78:1,367) 31.924 (751,U 3) 

(939.~) 0 (939,348) 

50J.751 (15. 872) 487,879 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

45.3611 (45.31''1) 0 

-------· ---------· -----·---
658.120 $ (76 .0G1)$ 582,0511 

----------· ----------· --------··· 



ORDER NO . PSC-95-0040-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940765-WS 
PAGE 12 

FERNCREST urn..ITIES, INC. 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993 

EXPLANATION 

(1) VTIUTY PLANT IN SERVICE 
Adjustment to reflect average balance 

(2) ACCUUULATED DEPRECIATION 
Adjustment to reflect averege balance 

(3) ACCUUULATED AMORTIZATION 
Adjustment to reflect average balance 

(4) WORKING CAPITAL 
Adjustment to show balance sheet deterrrun81ion of working caoitaJ 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-C 
DOCKET NO. ~765-WS 

PAGE 1 OF 1 

WATER WASTEWATER 

$ (3.714) $ ,40,725) 

$ 17 755 $ 31 924 

$ (6.906) $ (15.872) 

s {35,61~ s {45,388} 

. 
. 



'tlt10 
:t>'O§ 
G'ln 
MXM 

PI!RNCRl!ST U T ILITU!S, INC. SCIIP.OIJJ.I! NO.2 
trl~ ......., 

CAPITAL STRUCTIJRI! 
DOCKI!T NO. 9.0765- WS w 

z~ 
TL!ST YI!AR I!NDl!D D l!CI!MOP.R 31 , 1993 0 · 

'tl 
\0(/) 

CAPITAL ~n 

SPECIFIC RECONCILED 
0 I 

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS PRO RATA TO RATE COST WEIGHTED 
...J\0 
C7\ l11 

DESCRIPTIC N CAPITAL (EXPLAIN) ADJUSTMENTS BASE RATIO RATE COST l11 1 
I 0 
~ 0 
(/)~ 

PER UTILITY 
0 

'>1 

1 LONG TEAM DEBT $ 2,473,123 $ 0$ (1,74 1,125)$ 731,998 65.40% 13.83% 9.04% 0 

2 SHOAT-TERM DEBT 1,099,659 0 (774,172) 325,487 2908% 14.42% 4.19% 
'>1 

I 

3 PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% ~ 

4 COMMON EQUITY 0 0 0 0 000% 0.00% 0.00% 
(J) 

5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 61,766 0 0 6 1,766 5.52% 8.00% 0.44% 

7 DEFERRED lTC'S 0 0 0 0 000% 0.00% o.oo,-. 

8 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES Q Q Q Q Q.OO~ 0.00% 0.00% 

9 TOTAL CAPITAL $ M~M~!!S Q $ (Z.:il ~.ZlH)$ 1.1 Hl.6:51 ]OQ,QQ~ ~ 

PEA STAFF 

10 LONG TEAM DEBT $ 2,473,123 $ 0$ (1,835,734)$ 637,389 6282% 1383% 8.69% 

11 SHORT- TERM DEBT 1,099,659 0 (8 16,246) 283,411 27.93% 14.42% 4.03% 

12 AL>VANCES-ASSOCIATED CO 124.686 0 (92,553) 32,135 3.17% 000% 0.00% 

13 COMMON EQUITY 0 0 0 0 000% 0.00% 0.00% 

14 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 6 1,766 0 0 61,766 6.0S% 6.00% 0.37".4 

15 DEFERRED lTC'S 0 0 0 0 000% 0.00% 0.00% 

16 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES Q Q Q Q 000~ 0.00% 000% 

17 TOTAL CAPITAL $ uaz~§. s Q$ B.~ 11Q1.i.IQ1 lQQ.QID! ~ 

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW I!JGH 

RETURN ON EOUITY Q..QQ~ 0001! 

OVERALL nATE OF RETUnN ll.P]~ ~ 



PI!RNCREST lTTILITU!S, INC. 
STATI!MI!NT OP WATI!R OPI!RATIONS 
TI!ST YI!AR I!NDI!D DI!CI!MUl!K 31, 1993 

UTI LilY COMMISSION 

TEST YEAR UTI LilY ADJUSTED COJ.AMISSION ADJUSTED 

DESCfVPTION PER UTilllY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

I OPERATING REVE~ES $ 372.516$ 49.380 s 42 1.696$ (42.334)$ 379,562 $ 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------
OPERATING EXPB-ISES: 

2 OPEAATION AND MAINTENAIICE s 284.916 s OS 264.916$ 0$ 284.916 $ 

3 DEPRECIATION 21.699 0 21 .699 0 21 .699 

4 AMORTIZATK>N 0 0 0 0 0 

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 55.418 2.223 57,641 (1 .905) 55.736 

6 INCO!.AE TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------
7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 362.033 s 2.223$ 364.256$ (1 .905)$ 362.351 $ 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------
8 OPEAATING INCOME $ 10,403 s 47.157$ 57,640 s (40,429)$ 17,211 $ 

ADa•amcc:a~~:~~ •=•aa:ua.. ~aa a::a a•a:a;;::;::::; CDCCI&::::==~~ ua&;:=maua:;..;:u::z 

9 RATE BASE s 425.507 $ 461,122 s 432.642 

a:•c•-===JC:::a ===::~•====::t 
c::::::c:aac::I.Sa 

RATE OF RETURN 2 46% 1250% 3.98% 

aaaa•c:z;z;:::::& c:==ac:c:=== c:c::::::cc~=a 

SCIIf!DUI.I! NO. 3-A 
DOC.Kf!T NO. 94076S- WS 

REVENUE REVENUE 
INCREASE REQU IRBA ENT 

38.607$ 418,169 

---------- -----------
10.17% 

$ 284,916 

21,699 

0 

1,737 57,473 

0 0 

---------- -----------
1,737$ 364,068 

---------- -----------
36.669$ 54,080 

C:ZDDaa.:;s:s:a• ---=-••:a•••• 

$ 432,642 
•••••c:::a•••• 

12.50% 

--·-··-=--·· 

'Ot10 
g)g§ 
tt1Xtt1 

ttl;tl 
r-'t-3 
~ z zo 

0 · 

'0 
1.0(/) 
~() 
01 
-..]1.0 
O'llll 
lJl ·I 

I 0 
~ 0 
(/)~ 

0 

'tj 
0 
'tj 

I 

~ 
(/) 



Pl!RNCRI!ST lTTILITil!S, INC. 
STATEMBNT OP WASTI!WATl!R OPflRATIONS 
TEST Yl!AR f!NDCD DCCI! Mlli!R 31, 1993 

UTILITY COMMISSION 

TEST YEAR UTILITY ADJUSTED COMUISSION ADJUSTED 

DESCRIPTION PER UTILITY AOJUSTUENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

I OPERATING REVENUES $ 407.877$ 121.268 $ 529,145 $ (106.490)$ 422.655$ 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------
OPERATING EXPENSES 

2 OPEAATION AND MAINTENAt-CE $ 391.773$ (28.669)$ 363.104$ 0 $ 363,104$ 

3 DEPRECIATON 32.105 0 32,105 0 32.105 

4 AMORTIZATON 0 0 0 0 0 

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 40,458 3,213 51,671 (4.792) 46,079 

6 INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------
7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES s 472.336 $ (25.456)$ 446.880 $ (4.792)$ 442.088 s 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------
8 OPERATING INCOME s (64.459)$ 146.724 s 82.265 $ (101,698)$ (19,433)$ 

s••••a==== aa•aaao•D• .. u aaa:c c:=ca a;;acacaa:-a;a •••ag•.;;~a:::l 

9 RATE BASE s 612,732 $ 658.120 $ 582,059 

... ---·-===;::;;:; •aac:::.===:=a caca=====• 

RATE OF RElURN - 1052% 12 50'lb -3.34% 

a•••o====== ••oaa:::::.:a •-=a======• 

SC:IIl!OUI.l! NO. 3- B 
OOCKP.T N O. 94076S- WS 

REVENUE REVENUE 
INC REASE REQUIREMENT 

96.534$ 519,169 

---------- -----------
22.84% 

$ 363,104 

32,105 

0 

4.344 51,223 

0 0 

---------- -----------
4,344$ 446,432 

---------- -----------
92,190 $ 72,757 

•-=•==am••• •••c:aae•••• 

$ 582,059 
••aa:•a••••• 

12.50% 
•~•z:u;a;ac=•:ts:a 

'Ot10 

~g§ 
f.l:J::-:tt:J 

tt:l:U 
1-'1-'] 
lJl z 

zo 
0 · 

'0 
~(/) 
.1:>() 
O• 
-..J\0 
<TilJl 
lll • 

I 0 
~0 
(/).1:> 

0 

"'j 
0 
"'j 

' ~ 
(/) 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0040-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940765-WS 
PAGE 16 

FERN CREST UTILmES, INC. 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993 

EXPlANATION 

(1} OPERATING REYENUES 
a) Adjuetment to ra~ec:1 rent4J income conaietant wrth prior treatment 

b) Adjuetment to remove requ81ted rate increase 

(2) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 
Revenue IIU .. related to adjusted revenues 

(3) OPERATING REVENUES 
Adjustment to ro~ect recommended revenues 

(4) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOUE TAXES 
Revenue lexee related to adJu~ed rewnuee 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C 
DOCKET NO. 94076S-WS 
PAGE 1 OF 1 

WATER 

4.500 $ 
(46.834) 
(42,334) $ 

WASTEWATER 

l 500 
(110.990) 
(106 490) 

(1,905) $ __ _,_!4 .... 7.-9~2) 

38607 s _____ %._5.34• 

1 737 $ __ .......... 3«..,.. 

... 



ORDER NO . PSC-95-0040-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 940765-WS 
PAGE 17 

UTILITY: FERNCREST UTILITIES, INC. 
COUNTY: BROWARD 
DOCKET NO. 940765-WS 
TEST YEAR ENDED: December 31, 1994 

Residential. Multi-Family, and General Service 

Base Facility Charge: 
Meter Size: 
5/8'x3W 

3/4' 
1' 

1-1/2' 
2' 
3' 
4' 
6' 

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons 

5/8' x 3/4 • meter 
3,000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 

RATE SCHEDULE 

WATER 

Monthly Rates 

Utility Utility 
Requested Requested 

Current Interim Final 

$8.94 
$13.42 
$22.35 
$44.70 
$71.53 

$143.06 
$223.53 
$447.06 

$1 .88 

$14.58 
$18.34 
$27.74 

$9.43 
$14 15 
$23.58 
$47.15 
$75.44 

$150.88 
$235.75 
$471 .50 

$2.26 

$10.<'A 
S1 s.5r 
$26.10 
$52.20 
$83.52 

$167.04 
$261 .00 
$522.00 

$2.59 

Typical Residential Bills 

$16.21 
$20.73 
$32.03 

$18.21 
$23.39 
$36.34 

Schedule 4A 

Commission 
Approved 

Interim 

$9.90 
$14.87 
$24.76 
$49.52 
$79.25 

$158.50 
$247.65 
$495.30 

$2.08 

$16.15 
$20 32 
$30.73 



ORDER NO . PSC-95-0040-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO . 940765- WS 
PAGE 18 

UTILITY: FERNCREST UTILITIES, INC. 
COUNTY: BROWARD 
DOCKET NO. 940765- WS 
TEST YEAR ENDED: December 31 , 1994 

Residen tial and Multi-Family 

Base F ac1lity Charge. 
5/8" X 3/4" 

Gallonage Charge. per 1,000 Gallons 
(Sewer Cap - 6.000 Gallons) 

General Service 

Base Facil1ty Charge. 
Meter Size: 
5/8" X 3/4" 

3/4" 
1" 

1 -1/2" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6. 

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons 

5/8" x 3/4 " meter 

3.000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 
(Sewer Cap - 6,000 Gallons) 

Schedule 48 

RATE SCHEDULE 

WASTEWATER 

Monthly Rates 

Utili ty Utility Commission 
Requested Requested Approved 

Current Interim Final Interim 

S9.34 $12.1 5 $12.71 $11 .59 

$3.04 $3.83 $4.01 $3.77 

$9.34 $12.15 $12.71 $11 59 
$14.01 $18.23 $19.07 $17.38 
$23.35 $30.38 $31 .78 $28.97 
$46.70 $60.75 $63.55 $57.94 
$74.72 $97.20 $101 .68 $92.71 

$149 43 $194.40 $203.36 $185.40 
$233.50 $303.75 $317.75 $289.70 
$466.97 $607 50 $635.50 $579 41 

$3.04 S3 83 S4 01 $3.77 

· ~· 
Typical Resident ial Bills 

$18.46 $23.64 $24 74 $22.90 
$24.54 S31 30 S32 76 $30.45 
$39.74 $50.45 $52.8 1 S49.31 


	1995 Roll 1-231
	1995 Roll 1-232
	1995 Roll 1-233
	1995 Roll 1-234
	1995 Roll 1-235
	1995 Roll 1-236
	1995 Roll 1-237
	1995 Roll 1-238
	1995 Roll 1-239
	1995 Roll 1-240
	1995 Roll 1-241
	1995 Roll 1-242
	1995 Roll 1-243
	1995 Roll 1-244
	1995 Roll 1-245
	1995 Roll 1-246
	1995 Roll 1-247
	1995 Roll 1-248



